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Read and keep these safety instructions.

Heed all warnings contained within these instructions.

Please follow all user manual instructions when installing the product.

Only clean Sengled products with a dry towel.

Do NOT install the product near any heat sources, such as radiators, stoves, 

registers or other equipment that produce heat.

Ensure that the product is stable and secured in place during installation. If the 

product is dropped or falls from the light socket, it may cause bodily harm. Check 

product for visible damage if dropped.

To reduce the risk of electric shock, do NOT disassemble. There are no serviceable 

parts inside.

To prevent product failure, the bulb should only be installed in operating 

environments ranging between -4 degrees Fahrenheit and +104 degrees Fahrenheit 

(-20 degrees Celsius and +40 degrees Celsius).

Do not block ventilation openings on the product, as shown below. 

 

Never push any objects into the openings or slots on the product. Doing so may 

create an electric shock or fire hazard. 

Do not put anything within 6 inches of light bulb socket while powered on.

To prevent unwanted damage, unscrew the product from its power source during 

storms.

Only use accessories specifically recommended by the manufacturer.

Refer all servicing issues to a qualified Sengled service technician.

Servicing is required when:

1)  The product has been damaged in any way

2) Objects have fallen into the product

3) The product is not operating normally

This product can be hot and should not be touched without being careful.
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CAUTION
FOR THE FREQUENCY RANGE OF 5150 MHZ TO 5350 MHZ, ONLY INDOOR OPERATION IS 
PERMITTED.
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK - DO NOT DISASSEMBLE.
IP43 RATED.
NOT FOR USE IN EMERGENCY LIGHTING.
ENSURE FIXTURE CAN SUPPORT ADDED WEIGHT OF BULB.
DO NOT USE WITH DIMMERS. SOFTWARE PROVIDES DIMMING CONTROL.

© 2015 Sengled, Incorporated. All rights reserved. Sengled Pulse is a trademark of Sengled, 
Incorporated, registered in the United States and other countries. Specifications are subject 
to change without notice. Apple, iPhone, iPad, iPod, iPod touch and Retina are trademarks of 
Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries. iPad Air, iPad mini and Lightning are 
trademarks of Apple Inc. Other trademarks and trade names are the property of their 
respective owners.

Europe – EU Declaration of Conformity
Sengled Optoelectronics Co., Ltd., hereby declares that this Sengled Pulse Flex: LED + Wireless 
Speaker Bulb with Model Number of C02-BR30XXE27, C02-BR30XXB22 (X represents customer 
code)is in compliance with the essential requirements of the RTT&E Directive 1999/5/EC, the EMC 
Directive 2004/108/EC, and the Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC. Conformity was assessed using 
a Technical Construction File.
Compliance with these directives implies conformity to harmonized European standards that are 
noted in the EU Declaration of Conformity. 
A copy of the European Union CE marking “Declaration of Conformity” may be obtained at the 
website: http://eu.sengled.com/doc

Radiation Exposure Statement
This equipment complies with EU radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. 
This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator 
and your body.

Warranty Information
Warranty statement
For this product, the manufacturer grants a warranty of 2 years for workmanship and material.
Warranty repairs may be performed exclusively by an authorised customer service. The original sales 
receipt has to be enclosed as proof.
Excluded from this warranty are: normal wear and tear, alterations, rework, damage as a result of 
carelessness, outside influence, areas of application for which the product is not intended, or 
products that have been dismantled completely or partially.

•

•
•
•
•
•

In the EU, this symbol points out that this product must not be disposed of with 
domestic waste.Old appliances contain valuable recyclable materials which should be 
recycled in order not to cause damage to the environment and/or human health 
through unregulated waste disposal. For that reason, please dispose of old appliances 
through suitable collection systems or send the appliance to the place where you 
purchased it for disposal. They will then recycle the materials contained in the 
appliance.

Correct disposal of this product



E-mail: support@sengled.com
www.sengled.com
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Limited Written Express Warranty
1.  This warranty covers your Sengled product from defects in material or workmanship for two 
(2) years from the date of original purchase (”Warranty Period”) as evidenced by the sales 
receipt showing the purchase date.
2. This warranty applies to the original retail purchaser – provided that: (i) the product is 
purchased as a new Sengled product, and (ii) such product is identified by the Sengled 
trademark, trade name, or logo affixed to it.
3. This warranty does not cover any damages resulting from:
•  accidents, alterations, misuse, abuse, improper installation, unauthorized repairs. 
•  installation of the bulb(s) on a dimmer switch or circuit.
•  acts of God (such as fires, floods, tornadoes, etc.), abnormal voltage and other physical 
damages. 
•  dropping the bulb , inappropriate transportation after purchase. 
•  failure to follow the user manual.
4. This warranty does not apply to conditions resulting from normal wear and tear.  Some normal 
variation in color and fading may occur during the life time of the product; thus, these variations 
are not considered as defects.  Commercial use of the products is also excluded from this 
warranty.
5. Within the warranty period, at Sengled’s discretion, Sengled will (1) repair the defective 
product at no charge; (2) exchange the defective product with a new product; or (3) provide a 
refund according to Sengled’s return policy.
6. When a product is exchanged, the replaced product becomes Sengled’s property.
7. Except as expressly stated herein or where prohibited by law, Sengled expressly disclaims all 
warranties, express or implied, of any kind with respect to the product, including but not limited 
to: merchantability, fitness, or safety for a particular purpose. The sole and exclusive maximum 
liability to Sengled arising from the sales of the product shall be the price of the product ordered. 
In no event shall Sengled, its directors, officers, employees or other representatives shall be liable 
for special, indirect, consequential, or punitive damages originated from the sales of the product. 
8. The original purchaser must provide the original sales receipt of this product and this warranty 
certificate in order to submit a claim under this warranty.
9. The warranty certificate must be the original warranty certificate and cannot be a 
reproduction or otherwise altered.  Please ensure that you have the product details (as shown on 
this card) at hand and fill out the ‘Warranty Certificate’ correctly and mail it to the address below, 
so that Sengled can respond as quickly and efficiently as possible when the product needs to be 
repaired or replaced. 
10.Except where prohibited by law, this warranty is non-transferable and is limited to the original 
purchaser.  
11. Notice: No dealer, retailer, agent, or employee is authorized to make any modification, 
extension, or addition to the terms and conditions listed on this Warranty Certificate.
12.The warranty doesn’t affect your legal rights under the statutory provisions.
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Lesen Sie sich diese Sicherheitsanweisungen durch und bewahren Sie diese auf.

Befolgen Sie alle in dieser Anleitung enthaltenen Warnhinweise.

Bitte beachten Sie bei der Installation des Produkts alle Anweisungen in der 

Bedienungsanleitung.

Reinigen Sie dieses Produkt nur mit einem trockenen Tuch.

Installieren Sie das Produkt NICHT in der Nähe von Wärmequellen wie Heizgeräten, 

Heizkörpern, Öfen, Wärmespeichern oder von anderen Geräten, die Hitze erzeugen.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt an einem stabilen und sicheren Platz installiert 

wird. Wenn das Produkt fallengelassen wird oder aus der Lampenfassung fällt, kann 

dies zu Verletzungen führen. Prüfen Sie das Produkt in diesen Fall auf Schäden.

Entfernen Sie NICHT die Gehäuseabdeckung und nehmen Sie das Produkt NICHT 

auseinander. Sie setzen sich sonst der Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlags aus. Im 

Inneren befinden sich keine Teile, die vom Nutzer gewartet werden können.

Um Fehlfunktionen zu vermeiden, sollte das Produkt nur bei Temperaturen 

zwischen -20°C und +40°C betrieben werden.

Blockieren oder bedecken Sie keine Belüftungsöffnungen am Produkt.

 

Stecken Sie niemals Gegenstände durch Gehäuseschlitze oder andere Öffnungen in 

das Innere des Produkts. Sonst besteht Brandgefahr oder das Risiko eines 

elektrischen Schlags.

Halten Sie für einen Freiraum von mindestens 15 cm um die Lampenfassung ein, 

wenn die Lampe eingeschaltet ist.

Für einen optimalen Schutz gegen Blitzeinschläge schrauben Sie das Produkt bei 

einem Gewitter aus der stromführenden Fassung heraus.

Nur ausdrücklich vom Hersteller empfohlenes Zubehör verwenden.

Alle Reparaturarbeiten müssen von qualifiziertem Sengled Kundendienstpersonal 

durchgeführt werden.

Kontaktieren Sie einen Reparaturdienst, wenn:

1)  Das Gerät in irgendeiner Weise beschädigt ist.

2) Ein Gegenstand in das Produkt eingedrungen ist.

3) Das Produkt nicht in normaler Weise funktioniert.

Das Leuchtmittel kann heiß werden und sollte nicht ohne Vorsicht angefasst 

werden.



ACHTUNG
DIE GENUTZTEN FREQUENZEN ZWISCHEN 5150 und 5350 MHZ FÜR DIE KOMMUNIKATION 
ZWISCHEN DER MASTERLAMPE UND DEN SATELLITENLAMPEN SIND NUR FÜR ANWENDUNGEN IM 
INNENBEREICH ZUGELASSEN.
GEFAHR VON STROMSCHLAG - NICHT ÖFFNEN.
NICHT FÜR NOTBELEUCHTUNG GEEIGNET.
STELLEN SIE SICHER, DASS DIE LEUCHTE UND DIE LAMPENFASSUNG DAS ERHÖHTE GEWICHT 
DER LAMPE TRAGEN KÖNNEN.
NICHT AN EINEM LAMPENANSCHLUSS MIT DIMMER VERWENDEN. DIMMEN IST PER 
SOFTWARE MÖGLICH.
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Europa - CE Konformitätserklärung
Sengled Optoelectronics Co., Ltd. erklärt hiermit, dass das Produkt Sengled Pulse Flex: LED-Lampe 
mit kabellosem Lautsprecher mit der Modellnummer C02-BR30XXE27, C02-BR30XXB22 (X stellt 
den kundencode) die Anforderungen der folgenden Direktiven erfüllt: RTT&E Direktive 1999/5/EC, 
EMC Direktive 2004/108/EC und Low Voltage Direktive 2006/95/EC.
Die Konformität wurde unter Zuhilfenahme der technischen Konstruktionspläne überprüft.
Die Übereinstimmung mit diesen Direktiven impliziert die Konformität zu den Harmonisierungsre-
chtsvorschriften der Europäischen Gemeinschaft, die in der CE Konformitätserklärung aufgeführt 
sind.
Eine Kopie dieser Erklärung kann auf der Internetseite  http://eu.sengled.com/doc eingesehen 
werden.

Garantieerklärung

Erklärung zur Strahlenbelastung durch Funkwellen: 

Der Hersteller gewährt für dieses Produkt eine Garantie von zwei Jahren auf Verarbeitung und 
Material.
Garantiereparaturen dürfen ausschließlich von einem autorisierten Kundendienst durchgeführt 
werden. Als Nachweis ist der Verkaufsbeleg im Original beizufügen.
Ausgeschlossen von dieser Garantie sind: normaler Verschleiß, Veränderungen nach den Erwerb, 
Beschädigungen aufgrund von Unachtsamkeit oder Fremdeinwirkung, Anwendungsbereiche, für die 
das Produkt nicht ausgelegt ist, sowie komplett oder teilweise demontierte Produkte.

Dieses Produkt hält die Grenzwerte der Europäischen Gemeinschaft für die Strahlenbelastung durch 
Funkwellen in nicht genehmigungspflichtigen Einsatzumgebungen ein. Beim Betrieb sollte ein 
Mindestabstand von 20 cm zwischen dem Produkt und dem menschlichen Körper eingehalten werden.

© 2015 Sengled, Incorporated. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. Sengled Pulse ist eine Handelsmarke 
von Sengled Incorporated, die in den USA und in weiteren Ländern eingetragen ist. 
Technische Daten können ohne vorherige Ankündigung geändert werden. Apple, iPhone, 
iPad, iPod, iPod Touch, iPad Air, iPad Mini, Lightning und Retina sind Handelsmarken der 
Apple Inc., die in den USA und in weiteren Ländern eingetragen sind. Andere Handelsmarken 
und Handelsnamen sind Eigentum ihrer jeweiligen Inhaber.

Innerhalb der Europäischen Union weist das nebenstehende Symbol darauf hin, dass 
dieses Produkt nicht über den Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. Altgeräte enthalten 
wertvolle recyclingfähige Materialien, die einer Wiederverwertung zugeführt werden 
sollten, auch um die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit nicht durch unkontrollierte 
Müllbeseitigung zu belasten. Bitte entsorgen Sie Altgeräte deshalb über geeignete 
Sammelsysteme oder senden Sie das Gerät zur Entsorgung an die Stelle, bei der Sie es 
gekauft haben. Diese wird das Gerät dann der stofflichen Verwertung zuführen.

Korrekte Entsorgung dieses Produkts



E-Mail-Adresse: support@sengled.com
www.sengled.com

Garantieerklärung
1.  Unter die vorliegende Garantie fallen Material- undHerstellungsfehler der Sengled Produkte, 
die innerhalb von zwei (2) Jahren nach dem durch das im Kaufbeleg genannte Kaufdatum 
(Garantiezeit) auftreten.
2. Die vorliegende Garantie bezieht sich auf den Erstkäufer, vorausgesetzt, dass erstens das 
Produkt neu erworben wurde und es zweitens durch den Sengled Markennamen oder das Logo 
als Originalprodukt gekennzeichnet ist. 
3. Die vorliegende Garantie umfasst keinerlei Schäden, die auf folgende Ursachen zurückzuführen 
sind:
•  Unfälle, Veränderungen nach dem Erwerb, fehlerhafter oder unsachgemäβer Gebrauch, nicht 
ordnungsgemäßeInstallation, eigenmächtige Reparaturen
•  Installation der Lampe mit vorgeschaltetem Dimmer
•  Höhere Gewalt (wie Feuer, Überschwemmungen, Stürme etc.), ungewöhnliche Ereignisse im 
Stromnetz oder andere physische Schäden
•  Fallenlassen der Lampe, unsachgemäβer Transport nach dem Erwerb
•  Nichtbeachtung der Bedienungsanleitung.
4. Die vorliegende Garantie deckt keinerlei Gegebenheiten ab, die aus der natürlichen Abnutzung 
resultieren. Vereinzelt können über die Lebensdauer der Lampe normale Farbabweichungen 
sowie Verblassen auftreten. Letztere werden somit nicht als Mängel gewertet. Die gewerbliche 
Nutzung dieses Produkts ist ebenfalls von der Garantie ausgenommen.
5. Innerhalb der Garantiezeit übernimmt Sengled nach Ermessen des Unternehmens entweder 
die kostenlose Reparatur des fehlerhaften Produkts, den Umtausch des fehlerhaften Produkts 
gegen ein neuwertiges oder aber eine dem Rückgaberecht von Sengled entsprechende 
Geldrückerstattung.
6. Beim Umtausch eines Produkts geht der eingetauschte Artikel automatisch in den Besitzstand 
von Sengled über. 
7. Mit Ausnahme der ausdrücklich im vorliegenden Dokument vorgesehenen Fälle und sofern 
kein gesetzliches Verbot vorliegt, übernimmt Sengled keinerlei Garantien, ausdrücklich oder 
implizit, einschließlich aber nicht nur beschränkt auf die Gebrauchstauglichkeit oder Eignung des 
Produkts für einen bestimmten Zweck. Die Haftung von Sengled beschränkt sich einzig und allein 
auf den Gesamtpreis des erworbenen Produkts. In keinem Fall übernehmen Sengled, der 
Unternehmensvorstand, Angestellte oder etwaige Vertreter die Haftung für besondere, indirekte 
oder beiläufige durch den Verkauf des Produkts bedingte Schäden.
8. Bei Beanstandung ist durch den Erstkäufer der Originalkaufbeleg des Produkts sowie der 
vorliegende Garantieschein einzureichen.
9. Der Garantieschein ist im Original und nicht in einer Kopie oder anderweitig abgeänderten 
Form vorzuweisen. Bitte stellen Sie sicher, über die im vorliegenden Dokument genannten 
Produktangaben zu verfügen und senden Sie den vollständig ausgefüllten Garantieschein per 
E-Mail an die unten angegebene Adresse, damit Sengled so schnell und so effizient wie möglich 
etwaige notwendige Reparaturen oder einen Umtausch vornehmen kann.
10.Sofern gesetzlich nicht anders verankert, kann diese Garantie nicht übertragen, sondern 
ausschließlich vom Erstkäufer in Anspruch genommen werden. 
11. Hinweis: Kein Groβhändler, Einzelhändler, Vertreter oder Angestellter ist befugt, Veränderun-
gen, Erweiterungen oder Zusätze an den im vorliegenden Garantieschein angeführten 
Garantiebestimmungen vorzunehmen.
12.Die vorliegende Garantieerklärung schränkt Ihr gesetzlich verankertes Widerrufsrecht in 
keinster Weise ein.

DE
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Lisez et conservez les présentes consignes de sécurité.

Tenez compte de tous les avertissements inclus dans les présentes consignes.

Nous vous prions de bien vouloir suivre attentivement les instructions du manuel 

utilisateur lors de l'installation du produit.

Nettoyez toujours les produits Sengled à l'aide d'un chiffon sec.

N’installez pas le produit à proximité d’une source de chaleur, telle qu’un chauffage, un 

radiateur, une cuisinière, des registres de chaleur ou autres appareils produisant de la 

chaleur.

Veillez à ce que le produit soit stable et bien calé au cours de l'installation. Si le 

produit tombe ou se détache de la douille, il peut causer des blessures. S'il tombe, 

vérifiez l'absence de dommages visibles sur le produit.

Afin de réduire les risques d'électrocution, ne tentez en aucun cas de démonter le 

produit. Ce produit ne contient aucune pièce réparable.

Pour éviter toute panne du produit, l’ampoule doit uniquement être installée dans 

un environnement dont la température est comprise entre -20 °C et +40 °C.

N’obstruez pas les ouvertures d’aération du produit, comme indiqué ci-dessous.

 

N’insérez jamais d’objets dans les ouvertures ou les fentes du produit, cela peut 

entraîner une décharge électrique ou un incendie. 

Ne placez rien à moins de 6 pouces (env. 15 cm) de la douille, lorsqu'elle est sous 

tension.

Pour éviter d'éventuels dommages, dévissez le produit de sa source d'alimentation 

pendant les orages.

N'utilisez que des accessoires expressément recommandés par le fabricant.

Confiez toutes les réparations à un technicien Sengled qualifié.

Des réparations sont nécessaires dans les cas suivants:

1)  le produit a été endommagé d'une quelconque manière,

2) un objet est tombé à l'intérieur du produit,

3) le produit ne fonctionne pas normalement,

le produit peut être chaud et doit être manipulé avec précaution.
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ATTENTION
LE FONCTIONNEMENT À L’INTÉRIEUR EST UNIQUEMENT AUTORISÉ DANS LA PLAGE 5 150 - 
5 350 MHZ.
RISQUES D'ÉLECTROCUTION, NE PAS DÉMONTER.
CONFORMITÉ IP43.
RISQUE DE DÉCHARGE ÉLECTRIQUE – UTILISEZ UNIQUEMENT LE PRODUIT DANS DES 
LIEUX SECS.
ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE LE LUMINAIRE PEUT SOUTENIR LE POIDS DE L’AMPOULE.
N’UTILISEZ PAS L’APPLICATION LOGICIELLE DE COMMANDE DE LA GRADATION AVEC DES 
GRADATEURS.

Europe – déclaration européenne de conformité
Sengled Optoelectronics Co., Ltd. déclare par la présente que l’ampoule à diode électroluminescente 
et à haut-parleur sans fil Pulse numéro C02-BR30XXE27, C02-BR30XXB22 (X correspond au code 
client) est conforme aux exigences essentielles de la directive RTT&E 1999/5/CE, de la directive CEM 
2004/108/CE et de la directive basse tension 2006/95/CE. La conformité a été évaluée à l’aide d’un 
dossier de construction technique. 
La conformité aux présentes directives implique la conformité aux normes européennes harmonisées 
indiquées dans la déclaration européenne de conformité. 
Une copie de la déclaration de conformité européenne est disponible sur le site Web 
http://eu.sengled.com/doc.

Informations relatives à la garantie

Déclaration relative à l’exposition aux rayonnements

Déclaration de garantie
Le fabricant offre pour ce produit une garantie de deux (2) ans sur la fabrication et les matériaux.
Les réparations couvertes par la garantie doivent uniquement être effectuées par un service clientèle 
autorisé. Le reçu original doit être joint à titre de preuve.
La garantie ne couvre pas l’usure normale, les modifications, le réusinage, les dommages résultant 
d’actes de négligence, les facteurs extérieurs, les utilisations pour lesquelles le produit n’est pas conçu 
et les produits complètement ou partiellement démontés.

Le présent équipement est conforme aux limites européennes d’exposition aux rayonnements 
définies pour un environnement non contrôlé. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé à au moins 
20 cm du corps.

© 2015 Sengled, Incorporated. Tous droits réservés. Sengled Pulse est une marque commerciale 
de Sengled, Incorporated, déposée aux États-Unis et dans d’autres pays. Les spécifications 
peuvent être modifiées sans notification préalable. Apple, iPhone, iPad, iPod, iPod touch et 
Retina sont des marques commerciales de Apple Inc., déposées aux États-Unis et dans d’autres 
pays. iPad Air, iPad mini et Lightning sont des marques commerciales de Apple Inc. Les autres 
marques et appellations commerciales sont la propriété de leurs détenteurs respectifs.

•

•
•
•

•
•

Dans l’Union Européen, ce symbole indique que le produit ne doit pas être mis au rebut 
avec les ordures ménagères. Les appareils usagés contiennent des matériaux précieux 
pouvant être réutilisés qui doivent être recyclés afin de ne causer aucun dommage à 
l’environnement et/ou à la santé humaine en raison d’une mise au rebut non contrôlée. 
Par conséquent, veuillez mettre les appareils usagés au rebut en passant par des 
systèmes de collecte adaptés ou en les remettant au lieu d’achat. Les matériaux inclus 
dans les appareils seront alors recyclés.

Mise au rebut correcte du produit



Adresse électronique: support@sengled.com 
www.sengled.com

Garantie explicite limitée écrite
1.  Cette garantie couvre votre produit Sengled contre les défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication 
pendant deux (2) ans à compter de la date d’achat d’origine (période de garantie), comme 
indiqué par le reçu mentionnant la date d’achat.
2. Cette garantie est accordée à l’acheteur au détail d’origine aux conditions suivantes : (i) le 
produit est acheté en tant que produit Sengled neuf et (ii) le produit est identifié par la présence 
de la marque commerciale, de l’appellation commerciale ou du logo Sengled.
3. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages résultant :
• d’accidents, de modifications, d’une utilisation incorrecte ou abusive, d’une installation 
incorrecte, de réparations non autorisées, 
•   de l’installation d’une ou de plusieurs ampoules sur un circuit ou une commande d’intensité de 
l’éclairage,
•  d’un cas de force majeure (incendie, inondation, tornade, etc.), d’une tension anormale ou 
d’autres dommages physiques, 
•   de la chute de l’ampoule ou d’un transport incorrect après l’achat, 
•   du non-respect du manuel de l’utilisateur.
4. Cette garantie ne s’applique pas aux conditions résultant de l’usure normale.  Il est possible 
que des phénomènes de variation ou d’altération de la couleur surviennent au cours de la durée 
de vie du produit, ces phénomènes sont normaux et ne sont donc pas considérés comme des 
défauts.  De même, l’utilisation commerciale des produits n’est pas couverte par cette garantie.
5. Au cours de la période de garantie, Sengled, à son entière discrétion, (1) réparera gratuitement 
le produit défectueux, (2) remplacera le produit défectueux par un neuf ou (3) proposera un 
remboursement conformément à la politique de Sengled en matière de retour.
6. En cas de remplacement du produit, le produit remplacé devient la propriété de Sengled.
7. Sauf mention explicite dans la présente garantie ou interdiction par la législation, Sengled 
décline explicitement toute garantie, explicite ou implicite, de quelque nature que ce soit, 
concernant le produit, incluant sans s’y limiter la qualité marchande, l’adéquation à ou la sécurité 
dans le cadre d’une utilisation spécifique. La responsabilité unique et exclusive de Sengled 
découlant des ventes du produit est limitée au prix du produit commandé. En aucun cas, 
Sengled, ses responsables, agents, employés ou autres représentants ne pourront être tenus 
responsables des dommages particuliers, indirects, consécutifs ou punitifs découlant des ventes 
du produit. 
8. Afin de faire valoir une réclamation dans le cadre de cette garantie, l’acheteur d’origine est 
tenu de présenter le justificatif d’achat d’origine du produit et le présent certificat de garantie.
9. Le certificat de garantie doit être le certificat de garantie d’origine et ne peut être une 
reproduction ou autre version modifiée.  Veillez à bien disposer des détails relatifs au produit 
(comme indiqué sur cette carte) à portée de main, à remplir correctement le certificat de 
garantie et à le renvoyer à l’adresse ci-dessous afin que Sengled puisse répondre aussi 
rapidement et efficacement que possible s’il est nécessaire de réparer ou de remplacer le 
produit. 
10.Sauf interdiction par la législation, cette garantie n’est pas transférable et est limitée à 
l’acheteur d’origine.  
11. Remarque : aucun revendeur, détaillant, agent ou employé n’est autorisé à procéder à quelque 
modification, extension ou ajout que ce soit aux conditions stipulées dans le présent certificat de 
garantie.
12.La garantie n’affecte pas vos droits dans le cadre des dispositions légales.

FR
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Lees en bewaar deze veiligheidsinstructies.

Volg alle waarschuwingen in deze instructies op.

Volg alle handleiding instructies tijdens het installeren van het product.

Sengled producten alleen schoonmaken met een droge handdoek.

Installeer het product niet in de buurt van warmtebronnen zoals verwarmingen, 

radiatoren, gasfornuizen, registerverwarmingen of andere apparatuur die hitte 

afgeeft.

Zorg ervoor dat het product is stabiel en vastgezet op zijn plaats zit tijdens de 

installatie. Als het product is gevallen of valt uit de fitting valt, kan dit lichamelijk 

letsel veroorzaken. Controleer het product op zichtbare schade als het is gevallen.

Om het risico op elektrische fittingen te beperken, haalt u dit product niet uit elkaar. 

Er zitten geen bruikbare onderdelen aan de binnenkant.

Om te voorkomen dat de lamp uitvalt, installeer de lamp alleen in ruimtes die actief 

gebruikt worden, met een temperatuur tussen -20 graden Celsius en +40 graden 

Celsius.

Dek de ventilatieopeningen van het product, zoals hieronder afgebeeld, niet af.

 

Steek geen voorwerpen in de openingen of gleuven van het product. Hiermee kunt 

u een elektrische schok of brand veroorzaken. 

Plaats niets binnen 15 centimeter van de lamp als deze aan staat. 

Om ongewenste schade te voorkomen, haalt u de stroom van het product tijdens 

een storm. 

Gebruik alleen accessoires die specifiek door de fabrikant zijn aanbevolen.

Laat al het onderhoud over aan een gekwalificeerde Sengled onderhoudstechnicus.

Onderhoud is vereist wanneer:

1)  Het product is beschadigd

2) Voorwerpen in het product zijn gevallen

3) Het product is niet normaal werkt

Dit product kan heet zijn en moeten zorgvuldig worden aangeraakt.
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LET OP
OP DE BANDBREEDTE 5150-5350MHZ ALLEEN BINNENSHUIS GEBRUIKEN.
GEVAAR VOOR ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK - NIET DEMONTEREN.
IP43 GOEDKEURING.
NIET GESCHIKT ALS NOODVERLICHTING.
ZORG DAT DE FITTING HET GEWICHT VAN DE LAMP KAN DRAGEN.
NIET GEBRUIKEN MET DIMMERS. DIM MET BEHULP VAN APP.

Europa – EU-conformiteitsverklaring
Sengled Optoelectronics Co., Ltd., verklaart hierbij dat deze Pulse: LED-lamp + draadloze luidspreker 
met modelnummer C02-BR30XXE27, C02-BR30XXB22 (X, wat klantcode vertegenwoordigt) 
voldoet aan de essentiële vereisten van de RTT&E-richtlijn 1999/5/EG, de EMC-richtlijn 2004/108/EG 
en de laagspanningsrichtlijn 2006/95/EG. De conformiteit werd beoordeeld met behulp van een 
technisch constructiedossier. 
De naleving van deze richtlijnen impliceert conformiteit met de geharmoniseerde Europese normen 
zoals vermeld in de EU-conformiteitsverklaring. 
Een kopie van de “Conformiteitsverklaring” voor het CE-keurmerk van de Europese Unie kan worden 
verkregen via de website: http://eu.sengled.com/doc

Garantie-informatie

Verklaring inzake de blootstelling aan straling

Garantieverklaring
Voor dit product biedt de fabrikant een garantie van 2 jaar op de fabricage en het materiaal.
Garantiereparaties mogen uitsluitend door een bevoegde klantenservice uitgevoerd worden. De 
oorspronkelijke aankoopbon moet als bewijs bijgesloten zijn.
Uitgesloten van deze garantie zijn: normale slijtage, aanpassingen, bewerking, schade ten gevolge 
van onachtzaam gebruik, invloeden van buitenaf, gebruik in een omgeving waarvoor het product niet 
geschikt is, of producten die geheel of gedeeltelijk ontmanteld zijn.

Dit apparaat voldoet aan de blootstellingslimieten voor straling van de EU zoals bepaald voor een 
niet-gecontroleerde omgeving. Dit apparaat dient te worden geïnstalleerd en gebruikt met een 
minimale afstand van 20 cm tussen het straling afgevende element en je lichaam.

© 2015 Sengled, Incorporated. Alle rechten voorbehouden. Sengled Pulse is een handelsmerk 
van Sengled, Incorporated, geregistreerd in de Verenigde Staten en andere landen. 
Specificaties kunnen gewijzigd worden zonder melding vooraf. Apple, iPhone, iPad, iPod, iPod 
touch en Retina zijn handelsmerken van Apple Inc., geregistreerd in de Verenigde Staten en 
andere landen. iPad Air, iPad mini en Lightning zijn handelsmerken van Apple Inc. Andere 
handelsmerken en handelsnamen zijn eigendom van hun respectievelijke eigenaren.

•
•
•
•
•
•

Binnen de EU betekent dit symbool dat dit product niet samen met het huishoudelijk 
afval mag worden weggegooid. Oude apparatuur bevat waardevolle en herbruikbare 
materialen, die gerecycled moeten worden. Bij reguliere afvalverwerking kunnen deze 
materialen schade aan het milieu of de gezondheid veroorzaken. Breng daarom uw 
oude apparatuur naar het daarvoor bestemde inzamelpunt, of lever uw producten in 
bij de winkel waar u ze gekocht heeft. Daar worden de materialen vervolgens 
gerecycled.

Dit product weggooien
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Garantiebewijs (beperkte voorwaarden)
1.  De onderhavige garantie dekt uw Sengled-product tegen defecten in materiaal of uitvoering 
gedurende twee (2) jaar vanaf de datum van de oorspronkelijke aankoop (‘Garantieperiode’) 
zoals vermeld op het aankoopbewijs.
2. Deze garantie is van toepassing op de oorspronkelijke koper bij de detailhandelaar, met dien 
verstande dat: (i) het product als nieuw Sengled-product wordt aangekocht, en (ii) het 
betreffende product als zodanig wordt geïdentificeerd doordat het handelsmerk, de 
handelsnaam of het logo van Sengled eraan gehecht is.
3. Deze garantie dekt geen schade ten gevolge van:
•  ongevallen, wijzigingen, verkeerd gebruik, misbruik, onjuiste installatie, niet-geautoriseerde 
reparaties. 
•  aansluiting van de lamp(en) op een dimschakelaar of -circuit.
• overmacht (zoals brand, overstroming, wervelwind enz.), abnormale spanning en andere 
fysieke schade. 
•  het laten vallen van de lamp, ongeschikt transport na de aankoop. 
•  het niet navolgen van de gebruikershandleiding.
4. Deze garantie is niet van toepassing op omstandigheden die het gevolg zijn van normale 
slijtage.  Er kan zich gedurende de levensduur van het product enige normale kleurvariatie en 
vervaling voordoen; derhalve worden deze variaties niet als defecten beschouwd.  Commercieel 
gebruik van de producten is eveneens van de garantie uitgesloten.
5. Binnen de garantieperiode zal Sengled, naar Sengleds eigen goeddunken, (1) het defecte 
product kosteloos repareren; (2) het defecte product door een nieuw product vervangen; of (3) 
overeenkomstig het retourbeleid van Sengled een restitutie bieden.
6. Bij inruil van een product wordt het vervangen product eigendom van Sengled.
7. Behoudens zoals uitdrukkelijk hierin verklaard of waar bij wet verboden wijst Sengled 
uitdrukkelijk alle garanties – zij het nadrukkelijk of geïmpliceerd – van welke aard ook met 
betrekking tot het product van de hand, met inbegrip van maar niet beperkt tot: verhandelbaar-
heid, geschiktheid of veiligheid voor een bepaald doel. De enige en exclusieve maximale 
aansprakelijkheid van Sengled voortvloeiend uit de verkoop van het product is de prijs van het 
bestelde product. In geen geval kunnen Sengled, zijn directeuren, agenten, werknemers of 
andere vertegenwoordigers aansprakelijk worden gehouden voor speciale, indirecte, 
gevolgschade of punitieve schadevergoeding die voortvloeit uit de verkoop van het product. 
8. De oorspronkelijke koper dient het oorspronkelijke aankoopbewijs van dit product en dit 
garantiecertificaat te bewaren om krachtens deze garantie een claim te kunnen indienen.
9. Het garantiecertificaat dient het oorspronkelijke garantiecertificaat te zijn en mag niet zijn 
gereproduceerd of anderszins zijn aangepast.  Zorg dat u de productgegevens (zoals op deze 
kaart getoond) bij de hand hebt en dat u het ‘Garantiecertificaat’ correct invult, en stuur het naar 
het onderstaande adres zodat Sengled zo snel en efficiënt mogelijk kan antwoorden wanneer het 
product moet worden gerepareerd of vervangen. 
10.Behoudens waar bij wet verboden is deze garantie niet overdraagbaar en beperkt tot de 
oorspronkelijke koper.  
11. Opmerking: Geen dealer, detailhandelaar, agent of werknemer is geautoriseerd om enige 
aanpassing, uitbreiding of toevoeging aan te brengen aan de voorwaarden en bepalingen die op 
dit Garantiecertificaat zijn opgenomen.
12.De garantie heeft geen invloed op uw rechten uit hoofde van de wettelijke bepalingen.

NL



IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

IT

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

Leggere e conservare le istruzioni di sicurezza.

Osservare tutte le avvertenze contenute nelle istruzioni.

Segui tutte le istruzioni presenti all'interno del manuale per l'utente quando esegui 

l'installazione del prodotto.

Solo prodotti puliti Sengled con un asciugamano asciutto.

Non installare il prodotto vicino a fonti di calore, come riscaldamento, radiatori, 

stufe, diffusori di aria calda o altre apparecchiature che generano calore.

Assicurati che il prodotto sia stabile e fissato in posizione durante l'installazione. Nel 

caso in cui il prodotto si stacchi o cada dalla presa, potrà causare danni alle persone. 

Nel caso il prodotto si sia staccato, controllare se il prodotto presenti danni evidenti.

Per ridurre i rischi di scossa elettrica, NON smontare. Non sono presenti parti 

riutilizzabili all'interno.

Per evitare guasti al prodotto, installare la lampadina in ambienti di esercizio tra -4 

gradi Fahrenheit e +105 gradi Fahrenheit (-20 gradi Celsius e +40 gradi Celsius).

Non bloccare le aperture di ventilazione del prodotto, come mostrato di seguito.

 

Non spingere mai alcun oggetto nelle aperture o fessure del prodotto. Ciò può 

generare scossa elettrica o pericolo di incendio. 

Non posizionare alcun oggetto in un raggio di circa 6 pollici (± 15 centimetri) dalla 

presa della lampadina quando è accesa.

Per prevenire danni accidentali, svitare il prodotto dalla sua fonte di alimentazione 

nel caso di tempeste.

Utilizzare esclusivamente accessori specificatamente raccomandati dal fabbricante.

Rivolgersi a un tecnico qualificato di Sengled per qualsiasi questione relativa al 

funzionamento.

Le operazioni di manutenzione sono necessarie laddove:

1)  Il prodotto ha subito qualsiasi tipologia di danno

2) Sono caduti oggetti sul prodotto

3) Il prodotto non funziona normalmente

Il presente prodotto potrebbe riscaldarsi e non deve essere toccato senza prestare 

attenzione.
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ATTENZIONE
L'UTILIZZO INTERNO E' AMMESSO ESCLUSIVAMENTE CON BANDA TRA 5150 - 5250 MHZ.
RISCHIO DI SCOSSA ELETTRICA - NON SMONTARE.
CLASSIFICATA IP43.
PRODOTTO NON DESTINATO A ILLUMINAZIONE DI EMERGENZA.
ASSICURARSI CHE IL DISPOSITIVO SIA IN GRADO DI SOSTENERE IL PESO AGGIUNTO 
DELLA LAMPADINA.
NON UTILIZZARE CON DIMMER APPLICAZIONE CONTROLLO DIMMING SOFTWARE.

Europa - Dichiarazione di conformità UE
Sengled Optoelectronics Co., Ltd., dichiara che la lampadina a LED con altoparlante wireless Pulse 
Flex, numero di modello C02-BR30XXE27, C02-BR30XXB22 (X che rappresenta il codice cliente), è 
conforme ai requisiti essenziali della Direttiva RTT&E 1999/5/CE, della Direttiva sulla Compatibilità 
Elettromagnetica 2004/108/CE e della Direttiva sulla Bassa Tensione 2006/95/CE. La conformità è 
stata valutata utilizzando un fascicolo tecnico di costruzione. 
La conformità con le direttive sopra indicate è stata valutata utilizzando un Fascicolo Tecnico di 
Costruzione. 
Una copia della "Dichiarazione di Conformità” con cui è stato rilasciato il marchio CE dell'Unione 
Europea può essere scaricata all’indirizzo http://eu.sengled.com/doc

Informazioni sulla garanzia

Dichiarazione sull’esposizione alle radiazioni

Dichiarazione di garanzia
Per questo prodotto, il produttore concede una garanzia di 2 anni per lavorazione e materiale.
Le riparazioni in garanzia devono essere eseguite esclusivamente da un servizio di assistenza 
autorizzato. Allegare la quietanza originale come prova.
Sono esclusi dalla garanzia: normale usura, alterazioni, rilavorazione, danni dovuti a incuria, influenze 
esterne, aree di utilizzo non previste per il prodotto, o prodotti smontati completamente o 
parzialmente.

Questa apparecchiatura è conforme ai limiti UE di esposizione alle radiazioni previsti in un ambiente 
non controllato. L’apparecchiatura deve essere installata e utilizzata a una distanza minima di 20 cm 
tra il radiatore e il proprio corpo.

© 2015 Sengled, Incorporated. Tutti i diritti riservati. Sengled pulse è un marchio commerciale 
di Sengled, Incorporated, registrato negli Stati Uniti e in altri paesi. Le specifiche sono 
soggette a modifiche senza previa comunicazione. Apple, iPhone, iPad, iPod, iPod touch e 
Retina sono marchi commerciali di Apple Inc., registrata negli U.S.A. ed altri paesi. iPad Air, 
iPad mini e Lightning sono marchi commerciali di Apple Inc. Altri marchi e nomi commerciali 
sono proprietà dei loro rispettivi proprietari.

•
•
•
•
•

•

Nella UE, questo simbolo indica che il prodotto non deve essere gettato tra i rifiuti 
domestici. Gli apparecchi vecchi contengono materiali pregiati per il riciclo e devono 
essere riciclati per non causare danni all'ambiente e/o alla salute umana dovuti a 
smaltimento non regolamentato. Per questa ragione si prega di smaltire gli apparecchi 
vecchi attraverso sistemi di raccolta adeguati o spedire l'apparecchio nel luogo di 
acquisto per il successivo riciclaggio dei materiali contenuti nel dispositivo.

Corretto smaltimento del prodotto
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Garanzia limitata espressa scritta
1.  La presente garanzia copre il prodotto Sengled da difetti di materiali o di fabbricazione per 
due (2) anni dalla data di acquisto originale ("Periodo di garanzia"), come attestato dalla ricevuta 
di acquisto recante la data di acquisto.
2. La presente garanzia si applica all'acquirente al dettaglio originale a condizione che: (i) il 
prodotto sia acquistato come nuovo prodotto Sengled e (ii) tale prodotto sia identificato dal 
marchio di fabbrica, dal nome commerciale o dal logo Sengled a esso applicato.
3. La presente garanzia non copre da danni derivanti da:
• incidenti, modifiche, utilizzo improprio, abuso, installazione inappropriata, riparazioni non 
autorizzate; 
•  installazione di una o più lampadine su un interruttore dimmer o circuito;
•  cause di forza maggiore (ad esempio incendi, alluvioni, uragani e così via), tensione anomala e 
altri danni fisici; 
•  caduta della lampadina, trasporto inappropriato dopo l'acquisto; 
•  inosservanza delle istruzioni fornite nel manuale utente.
4. La presente garanzia non si applica alle condizioni derivanti dalla normale usura.  Nel corso 
della vita utile del prodotto possono verificarsi alcune normali variazioni del colore e dell'intensità 
dell'emissione luminosa; tali variazioni non sono considerate difetti.  L'uso commerciale dei 
prodotti è anch'esso escluso dalla presente garanzia.
5. Nell'abito del periodo di garanzia, Sengled provvederà, a sua esclusiva discrezione, a (1) 
riparare gratuitamente il prodotto difettoso, (2) sostituire il prodotto difettoso con un nuovo 
prodotto o (3) fornire un rimborso in conformità alla politica sui resi di Sengled.
6. In caso di sostituzione, il prodotto sostituito diventa di proprietà di Sengled.
7. Fatto salvo quanto espressamente indicato nel presente documento o vietato dalla legge, 
Sengled declina espressamente qualsiasi garanzia, esplicita o implicita, di qualsiasi tipo tra cui, a 
titolo esemplificativo, la garanzia di commerciabilità, idoneità per l'uso o sicurezza per uno scopo 
specifico. L'unica ed esclusiva responsabilità massima di Sengled derivante dalla vendita del 
prodotto sarà il prezzo del prodotto ordinato. In nessuna circostanza Sengled, i suoi direttori, 
funzionari, dipendenti o altri rappresentanti saranno responsabili di danni speciali, indiretti o 
punitivi derivanti dalla vendita del prodotto. 
8. L'acquirente originale deve fornire la ricevuta di vendita originale del prodotto e il presente 
Certificato di garanzia per poter inviare una richiesta ai sensi della presente garanzia.
9. Il Certificato di garanzia deve essere il certificato di garanzia originale e non una riproduzione 
o una versione altrimenti modificata.  Assicurarsi di avere a portata di mano i dati del prodotto 
(mostrati in questa scheda), di compilare correttamente il "Certificato di garanzia" e di spedirlo 
all'indirizzo riportato di seguito affinché Sengled possa provvedere alla riparazione o 
sostituzione del prodotto nel modo più rapido ed efficiente possibile. 
10.Fatti salvi i divieti di legge, la presente garanzia non è trasferibile ed è limitata all'acquirente 
originale.  
11. Avviso: nessun rivenditore, dettagliante, agente o dipendente è autorizzato a effettuare alcuna 
modifica, estensione o aggiunta ai termini e alle condizioni di cui al presente Certificato di 
garanzia.
12.La garanzia non modifica i diritti legali previsti ai sensi delle disposizioni di legge.

IT
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Lea y guarde estas instrucciones de seguridad.

Preste atención a todas las advertencias que figuran en estas instrucciones.

Para instalar el producto siga todas las instrucciones del manual de usuario.

Limpie los productos Sengled únicamente con un paño seco.

No instale el producto cerca de cualquier fuente de calor, tales como calentadores, 

radiadores, estufas, rejillas de calefacción u otros dispositivos que produzcan calor.

Asegúrese de que el producto esté estable y bien sujeto en su sitio durante la 

instalación. Si se deja caer el producto o se cae de su soporte, puede provocar 

lesiones. Si el producto se cae, compruébelo para detectar daños visibles.

Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, NO lo desmonte. No contiene piezas 

que se puedan cambiar en su interior.

Para evitar que el producto falle, instale la bombilla solamente en entornos con un 

margen de temperatura que oscile entre -4 grados Fahrenheit y +104 grados 

Fahrenheit (-20 grados Celsius y +40 grados Celsius).

No bloquee las aperturas de ventilación del producto, las cuales se muestran a 

continuación.

 

Nunca introduzca objetos dentro de las aperturas o ranuras del producto. De lo 

contrario se podría generar una descarga eléctrica o riesgo de incendio.

No ponga nada una distancia de menos de 6 pulgadas (± 15 cm) del casquillo de la 

bombilla mientras esté encendida.

Para evitar daños no deseados, desenrosque el producto de su toma de 

alimentación durante las tormentas.

Utilice solamente accesorios recomendados específicamente por el fabricante.

Consulte todo lo relacionado con el mantenimiento y la reparación a un técnico 

Sengled cualificado.

El mantenimiento o la reparación son necesarios cuando:

1)  El producto haya sido dañado de cualquier modo.

2) Caigan objetos dentro del producto.

3) El producto no funcione con normalidad.

Este producto puede calentarse mucho. No lo toque sin adoptar las precauciones 

necesarias.
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PRECAUCIÓN
DENTRO DE LAS BANDAS DE 5150 a 5350 MHz, SOLO ESTÁ PERMITIDO EL 
FUNCIONAMIENTO EN INTERIORES.
RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA: NO DESMONTAR.
CLASE IP43.
NO ES PARA UTILIZAR EN ILUMINACIÓN DE EMERGENCIA.
CERCIORARSE QUE LA FIJACIÓN PUEDA SOPORTAR EL PESO AÑADIDO DE LA 
BOMBILLA.
NO UTILIZAR CON REDUCTORES DE LUZ. APLICACIÓN (APP) DE SOFTWARE PARA 
CONTROL DE REDUCCIÓN DE LUZ.

Europa – Declaración de conformidad de la UE
Sengled Optoelectronics Co., Ltd. declara por la presente que este producto Pulse Flex: Bombilla LED 
+ Altavoz inalámbrico, con número de modelo C02-BR30XXE27, C02-BR30XXB22 (X hace 
referencia al código de cliente) cumple con los requisitos fundamentales de la Directiva 1999/5/CE 
(Directiva RTT&E), la Directiva 2004/108/CE (Directiva de Compatibilidad Electromagnética) y la 
Directiva 2006/95/CE (Directiva de Baja Tensión). La evaluación de la conformidad se ha realizado a 
través de un expediente técnico de construcción. 
El cumplimiento de estas directivas implica conformidad con las normativas europeas armonizadas, 
indicadas en la Declaración de conformidad de la UE. 
Puede obtener una copia del marcado europeo CE “Declaración de conformidad” en el sitio web: 
http://eu.sengled.com/doc

Información de garantía

Declaración de exposición a la radiación

Declaración de garantía
El fabricante otorga una garantía de 2 años por material y fabricación para este producto .
Las reparaciones cubiertas por la garantía deben ser realizadas exclusivamente por un servicio al 
cliente autorizado. Incluir la factura original como prueba de compra.
Están excluidos de la presente garantía: desgaste normal, alteraciones, modificaciones, daños como 
resultado de descuido, influencias externas, áreas de aplicación para las que no está destinado el 
producto, o productos que fueron desarmados total o parcialmente.

Este equipo cumple con los límites de exposición a la radiación establecidos en la UE para entornos 
no controlados. Este equipo debe instalarse y utilizarse dejando una distancia mínima de 20 cm entre 
la fuente de radiación y el cuerpo del usuario.

© 2015 Sengled, Incorporated. Todos los derechos reservados. Sengled Pulse es una marca 
comercial de Sengled, Incorporated, registrada en Estados Unidos y en otros países. Las 
especificaciones están sujetas a modificaciones sin previo aviso. Apple, iPhone, iPad, iPod, 
iPod Touch y Retina son marcas comerciales de Apple Inc., registradas en Estados Unidos y 
en otros países. iPad Air, iPad mini y Lightning son marcas comerciales de Apple Inc. Las 
demás marcas y nombres comerciales son propiedad de sus respectivos propietarios.

•

•
•
•
•

•

En la UE este símbolo denota que el equipo no se puede desechar en el sistema de 
desperdicios domésticos. Los dispositivos viejos contienen materiales reciclables 
valiosos que deben ser reciclados para no causar daños al medio ambiente y/o a la 
salud humana debido a la eliminación de basura no regulada. Por tal motivo, eliminar 
los dispositivos viejos a través de los sistemas de recolección adecuados o enviar el 
dispositivo al lugar donde fue comprado para que lo eliminen. Ellos reciclarán después 
los materiales contenidos en el dispositivo.

Eliminación correcta de este producto
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Garantía limitada escrita expresa
1.  La presente garantía cubre el producto de Sengled contra defectos en el material o en la mano 
de obra durante dos (2) años a partir de la fecha de la compra original (”periodo de garantía”) 
según conste en la factura que muestra la fecha de compra.
2. La presente garantía se aplica al comprador original, siempre y cuando: (i) el producto haya 
sido adquirido como nuevo, y (ii) dicho producto pueda identificarse mediante la marca 
registrada, nombre comercial o logotipo de Sengled en el propio producto.
3. La presente garantía no cubre los daños ocasionados por:
• accidentes, alteraciones, uso indebido, abuso, instalación inadecuada, reparaciones no 
autorizadas; 
•  instalación de la(s) bombilla(s) en un conmutador o circuito reductor;
•  casos de fuerza mayor (tales como incendios, inundaciones, tornados etc.), voltaje anormal y 
otros daños físicos; 
•  caídas de la bombilla, transporte inadecuado después de la compra; 
•  falta de seguimiento del manual de instrucciones.
4. La presente garantía no se aplica a los fallos derivados del desgaste normal.  Pueden 
producirse variaciones normales del color y desteñido durante la vida útil de la bombilla; por ello, 
estas variaciones no están consideradas como defectos.  El uso comercial de los productos 
también queda excluido de la presente garantía.
5. Durante el periodo de garantía, Sengled, a su entera discreción, podrá (1) reparar el producto 
defectuoso sin cargo alguno; (2) cambiar el producto defectuoso por otro nuevo; o (3) efectuar 
un reembolso según la política de devolución de Sengled.
6. Cuando se cambia un producto, el producto reemplazado pasará a ser propiedad de Sengled.
7. A excepción de lo declarado explícitamente en el presente documento o cuando lo prohíba la 
ley, Sengled renuncia a cualquier garantía, explícita o implícita, de cualquier tipo con respecto al 
producto, entre otras: la posibilidad de comercializar, idoneidad o seguridad para una finalidad 
concreta. El precio del producto será la única y máxima responsabilidad de Sengled derivada de 
la venta del mismo. Sengled, sus administradores, directivos, empleados u otros representantes 
no se responsabilizarán en modo alguno por daños especiales, indirectos, consecuentes o 
punitivos originados por la venta del producto. 
8. El comprador original debe entregar la factura de venta original del producto y el presente 
certificado de garantía para presentar una reclamación al amparo de la misma.
9. El certificado de garantía debe ser original y no puede ser una copia ni presentar signos de 
manipulación.  Asegúrese de tener los datos del producto a mano (tal como se muestra en la 
presente tarjeta), cumplimentar correctamente el “certificado de garantía” y enviarlo a la 
dirección a continuación indicada, para que Sengled pueda responder lo más rápido y 
eficazmente posible cuando sea necesario reparar o cambiar el producto. 
10.Salvo que la legislación lo prohíba, la presente garantía es intransferible y protege 
exclusivamente al comprador original.  
11. Aviso: Ningún distribuidor, agente o empleado está autorizado a realizar modificaciones, 
extensiones o incorporaciones a los términos y condiciones enumerados en el presente 
Certificado de Garantía.
12 La garantía no afecta a los derechos a los que le faculte la legislación. 
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Прочитайте и сохраните эти указания по технике безопасности.
Обращайте внимание на все предостережения, содержащиеся в этих указаниях по 
технике безопасности.
Следуйте всем инструкциям в руководстве пользователя при установке продукта.
Для чистки продуктов Sengled применяйте только сухое полотенце.
Не устанавливайте изделие вблизи каких-либо источников тепла, таких как нагреватели, 
батареи отопления, термошкафы, обогреватели или другие устройства, которые 
производят тепло.
Убедитесь, что во время установки продукт надежно и устойчиво закреплен. При 
падении продукта на пол или его выпадении из патрона возможно получение телесных 
повреждений. Проверьте его на наличие видимых повреждений.
Во избежание риска получения электрического шока НЕ разбирайте продукт. Внутри 
продукта нет частей, подлежащих сервисному обслуживанию.
Для предотвращения выхода изделия из строя колбу лампы необходимо устанавливать 
только в рабочей среде с температурой от -4°F до +104°F (от -20°С до +40°С).
Запрещается перекрывать какие-либо вентиляционные отверстия изделия, как 
показано ниже.
 

Запрещается вставлять какие-либо предметы в отверстия или прорези в изделии. 
Такие действия могут стать причиной поражения электрическим током или 
возникновения пожара. 
Не помещайте ничего на расстоянии ближе 6 дюймов к электрической розетке, когда 
продукт включен.
Во избежание повреждений отключайте продукт от электропитания во время шторма.
Используйте только специально рекомендованные производителем аксессуары.
Со всеми вопросами по сервисному обслуживанию обращайтесь к квалифицированному 
специалисту Sengled.
Проведение сервисного обслуживания необходимо при:
1) любом повреждении продукта;
2) попадании посторонних предметов внутрь продукта;
3) некорректном функционировании продукта.
Продукт может нагреваться, следует соблюдать осторожность при обращении с ним.
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ОСТОРОЖНО
РАЗРЕШЕНА РАБОТА ТОЛЬКО ВНУТРИ ПОМЕЩЕНИЯ В ПРЕДЕЛАХ ПОЛОСЫ ЧАСТОТ 5150 - 5250 МГЦ.
РИСК ПОЛУЧЕНИЯ ЭЛЕКТРИЧЕСКОГО УДАРА — НЕ РАЗБИРАТЬ.
ЗАЩИТА IP43.
НЕ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ ДЛЯ АВАРИЙНОГО ОСВЕЩЕНИЯ.
УБЕДИТЕСЬ, ЧТО КРЕПЛЕНИЕ МОЖЕТ ВЫДЕРЖАТЬ ДОПОЛНИТЕЛЬНЫЙ ВЕС КОЛБЫ ЛАМПЫ.
НЕ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ С РЕГУЛЯТОРАМИ ЯРКОСТИ ОСВЕЩЕНИЯ. РЕГУЛИРОВАНИЕ ЯРКОСТИ ОСВЕЩЕНИЯ 
ОСУЩЕСТВЛЯЕТСЯ ПРОГРАММНО.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ О РАДИОЧАСТОТНОМ ИЗЛУЧЕНИИ
Данное оборудование должно устанавливаться и эксплуатироваться в соответствии с предоставленными 
указаниями, а антенна(-ы), которая используется для этого передатчика, для обеспечения пространственного 
разнесения должна устанавливаться, по меньшей мере, в 20 см от людей и не должна устанавливаться или 
работать вместе с какой-либо другой антенной или передающим устройством. Конечным пользователям и 
установщикам должны быть предоставлены указания по установке антенны и рабочие условия для передатчика, 
соответствующие требованиям к нормам радиочастотного излучения.

Информация о гарантийных обязательствах
Гарантийные обязательства
Для этого изделия предприятие-изготовитель предоставляет гарантийные обязательства на качество 
изготовления изделия и материалы в течение 2-х лет.
Гарантийные ремонтные работы могут выполняться исключительно уполномоченной службой по работе с 
клиентами. В качестве подтверждения к изделию должен быть приложен оригинал товарного чека.
Данные гарантийные обязательства не распространяются на: нормальный износ и естественную убыль, 
переделку, модификацию, повреждение в качестве результата небрежности, внешние воздействия, 
использование изделия не по назначению, частичную или полную разборку изделия.

© 2015 Sengled, Incorporated. Все права защищены. «Sengled pulse» является товарным знаком компании 
Sengled, Incorporated, зарегистрированным в США и других странах. Технические характеристики могут 
быть изменены без предварительного уведомления. Apple, iPhone, iPad, iPod, iPod touch и Retina являются 
товарными знаками компании Apple Inc., зарегистрированными в США и других странах. iPad Air, iPad mini и 
Lightning являются товарными знаками компании Apple Inc. Другие торговые знаки и торговые 
наименования являются собственностью их владельцев.

•
•
•
•
•
•

В ЕСэтот символ указывает на то, что данное изделие не должно утилизироваться вместе с 
обычными бытовыми отходами.Старые электрические бытовые приборы содержат ценные 
перерабатываемые материалы, которые должны подвергаться переработке с целью 
ненанесения вреда окружающей среде и/или здоровью человека вследствие неупорядоченного 
захоронения отходов. По этой причине, пожалуйста, утилизируйте старые электрические 
бытовые приборы в соответствующих организациях по сбору отходов или посылайте их для 
утилизации в те места, где вы их приобрели. Материалы, содержащиеся в таких приборах, будут 
использованы повторно.

Надлежащая утилизация данного изделия



Адрес электронной почты: support@sengled.com 
www.sengled.com

Ограниченная Письменная Прямая Договорная Гарантия
1. Данная договорная гарантия распространяется на дефекты материала или качество изготовления 
продукта Sengled в течение двух (2) лет, начиная с момента его первичного приобретения (”Срок 
гарантийного обслуживания”), о чем свидетельствует чек торгового предприятия, отражающий дату 
приобретения.
2.  Данная договорная гарантия распространяется и применяется в отношении изначального розничного 
покупателя – при условии, что: (i) продукт приобретается в качестве нового продукта Sengled, и (ii) такой 
продукт обозначен торговым знаком Sengled, торговым названием или логотипом, нанесенным на него.
3.  Данная договорная гарантия не покрывает и не возмещает какие-либо убытки, возникшие в результате:
•   несчастных случаев, изменений, неправильного употребления, неправильной эксплуатации, неправильной 
установки, несанкционированных ремонтных работ. 
•    установки лампы (ламп) на переключатель света или цепь.
•    действий непреодолимой силы (таких как пожары, наводнения, ураганы и так далее), перепадов напряжения 
и прочих физических повреждений. 
•    падения лампы, некорректной транспортировки после приобретения. 
•    несоблюдения руководства пользователя.
4. Данная договорная гарантия не применяется в отношении обстоятельств, возникших в результате 
нормального износа и амортизации.  В течение продолжительной эксплуатации продукта, он может немного 
изменить цвет или выцвести; следовательно, такие изменения внешнего вида не могут рассматриваться в 
качестве дефектов.  Также данная гарантия не покрывает коммерческое использование продуктов.
5.  В рамках срока гарантийного обслуживания по своему собственному усмотрению компания Sengled будет (1) 
осуществлять ремонт дефектного продукта без оплаты; (2) осуществлять замену дефектного продукта на новое 
изделие; или (3) осуществлять возврат средств в соответствии с политикой возврата компании Sengled.
6.  Если продукт подвергается замене, замененный продукт становится собственностью компании Sengled.
7.  Кроме того, что в прямой форме указано в настоящем документе, или тех случаев, когда это противоречит 
закону, компания Sengled безоговорочно отказывается от всех прямых или косвенных гарантийных 
обязательств любого рода в отношении продукта, включая, кроме прочего: коммерческую пригодность, 
пригодность к эксплуатации или безопасность для использования по назначению. Цена заказанного 
продукта будет являться неразделимой и исключительной максимальной ответственностью компании 
Sengled, проистекающей из реализации продукта. Компания Sengled, ее директора, руководящие 
сотрудники, работники или прочие уполномоченные представители ни при каких обстоятельствах не 
должны считаться ответственными за специальные, косвенные, сопутствующие или штрафные 
повреждения и убытки, возникшие в результате реализации продукта. 
8.  Чтобы предъявить рекламацию в соответствии с данной гарантией, первоначальный покупатель должен 
предоставить оригинальный чек торгового предприятия на этот продукт и данное гарантийное 
свидетельство.
9. Гарантийное свидетельство должно быть оригиналом гарантийного свидетельства и не может являться 
копией или иным образом измененным документом.  Если продукт нуждается в ремонте или замене, 
убедитесь, что у вас имеются характеристики (данные) продукта (как представлено в этой карте), правильно 
заполните «Гарантийное свидетельство» и отправьте его по электронной почте по адресу, указанному ниже, 
чтобы компания Sengled могла ответить вам как можно быстрее и эффективнее, насколько это возможно. 
10.За исключением случаев, когда это противоречит закону, эти гарантийные обязательства не подлежат 
передаче и предназначаются только первоначальному покупателю.  
11.Предупреждение: Торговый посредник, предприятие розничной торговли, агент или сотрудник не 
уполномочены вносить какие-либо изменения, дополнения или добавления в положения и условия, 
перечисленные в данном Гарантийном Свидетельстве.
12.Данные гарантийные обязательства не влияют и не затрагивают ваши законные права в соответствии с 
положениями законов.
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